
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING 

GROUP 
  
DATE: Monday 30th November, 2015 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 
  
  
  
 
Members & Associations 
 
South Sefton Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 
Richard Jarman 
Steve Brown 
 
North West Taxi Association 
(Vacant) 
 
North Sefton Night Drivers Association 
(Vacant) 
 
Southport Station Hackney Carriage Association 
John Murrison 
Barry Howard 
 
Berry Street Garage 
Joe Johnson 
 
Aintree Garages 
Mike Denning 
 
Delta Merseyside Ltd 
Paul McLaughlin 
Gary Beesley 
 
Sefton Private Hire Fleet Operators Association 
Mark Sanders 
 
Ability Network 
(Vacant) 
 
Officers 
Mark Toohey (Chair), Principal Trading Standards Officer 
Mike Foulkes, Senior Taxi Licensing Officer 
 
MEETING OFFICER: Colin Auty 
Email: colin.auty@sefton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 



3 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



4 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

 Item 
No. 

   

  

  1. Apologies for Absence  
 

  

  2. Minutes   (Pages 11 - 
18) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on *  
 

  

  3. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

  

  4. Taxi L icensing Reserve Account   (Pages 19 - 
30) 

  To discuss the contents of the PWC report and 
the financial speadsheet. 
 
All trade representatives are asked for their 
comments/views.  
 

  

  5. Knowledge Test    

  New Knowledge Test routes and places 
included for discussion.  
 

  

  6. Enforcement   (Pages 31 - 
32) 

  Inspections carried out between 1st September 
and 26th November 2015: 
 
Hackney Carriages – 20 (no faults) 
 
Private Hire Vehicles – 131.  92  were ‘fault 
free’ (70%) 
 
Defects: Bodywork – 17 
  Wheels & Tyres – 6 
  Lighting – 12 
  Engine – 2 
  Interior – 2 
 
As requested by the trade – monthly licence 
data is now included (attached). 
   
 
Further enforcement item raised by Richard 

  



5 

Jarman: 
 
“There is a PHV company licensed in Sefton 
which has no operations wit
[...]
 each operator licence as if it 
were held by a separate person. 
 
An ‘app’; advertised by a Liverpool firm may 
not be directed to a Sefton licenced 
operator; or even an international one. 
 

The Liverpool or Sefton firm may accept a 
booking & then  pass it on. The booking 
media whether telephone, email or ‘app’ 
will need to be unique to each licencee. 

 
The licenced operations are separate.  
 
This situation mirrors the position existing 
before the ‘de-regulation’ provision above. 
 
A letter, phone call, email etc is directed to 
the person  “making provision”  which can / 
could only be directed toward customers for 
that single operator [or operators within the 
same licencing district]. 
 
It has been said at earlier trade meetings 
that an ‘application’ or ‘app’ arranges for a 
booking in cyber space & that this is a 
nebulous place allowing a booking for any 
operator. This is quite untrue. An application 
is a computer programme, which does 
exactly as instructed on a machine so 
programmed; see paragraphs 12- 14 of the 
“Uber” taximeter case report, for example. 
 
See also PHTM Nov 2015 at pages 18 & 19. 
 
It cannot be true that “an ‘app’ is a novel 
device not considered by parliament; the De-
regulation Act 2015 is one coming into force 
this year 
 
Note: the Merseytravel Taxi Quality 
Partnership has accepted this principle  – 
unanimously. 



7 

 
Also a company must therefore operate 
[including ‘accepting bookings’ locally not 
remotely elsewhere]” 

  
 

  8. Handbook/PH Conditions of Licence    

  Item submitted by Richard Jarman: 
 
PHV conditions  of licence; 
 
“Sefton conditions stipulate that at Part 4: 
 
e) When an operator accepts a hiring, they 
shall ensure that a Sefton licensed private hire 
vehicle or hackney carriage attends at the 
appointed place and as near to the appointed 
time as is possible. 
 
 
This prevents the ‘Rossendale’ or Berwick’ 
loophole. 
 
All constituent Boroughs in the region may 
adopt this word
[...]
 and Regulatory 
Committee of 24 February 2003, other business 
may only be considered if agreed by the Chair 
and a majority of the trade and if it is of an 
urgent nature. i.e. requires consideration prior 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Joint Trade Working 
Group. 
  
 

  

 



1 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE SOUTHPORT TOWN HALL 
ON TUESDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Member/Association: 
 
South Sefton Hackney Carriage Drivers Association 
Richard Jarman 
 
Delta 
Paul McLaughlin 
 
Berry St Garage 
Joe Johnson 
 
Brookfield Drive Garage 
Mike Denning 
 
All Whites 
Peter Robertson 
Adrian Hughes 
 
Central Cabs 
Alan Campbell 
Paul Sinclair 
 
Officers 
 
Mark Toohey (Chair), Principal Trading Standards Officer 
 
MEETING OFFICER: Colin Auty 
Email: colin.auty@sefton.gov.uk 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 11



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
TUESDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

2 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies received from Mark Sanders 
 

 MINUTES  

 
Minutes of last meeting agreed as a true record. 
 

 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
JJ – page 13, did guidance on dual plating go out? 
 
MT – guidance has still not been produced as it may involve amending 
conditions.  The advice is still not to dual plate due to issues with 
Liverpool/Sefton licensed vehicles potentially being driven by unlicensed 
drivers. 
 

 ENFORCEMENT  

 
PM – requested that correct plying for hire test purchases are recorded – 
including refusals. 
 
MT – Mike Foulkes is recording this and will be included in future as Mike 
could not be here today due to last minute issue. 
 
JJ – How many stop notices were issued for bodywork? 
 
MT – A breakdown can be provided if that is what is requested. 
 
RJ – Figures are indicative of disproportionate defect notices being issued 
against PHV’s. 
 
JJ – Bodywork enforcement needs to be clarified. 
 
MT – this will be looked at during testing station review. 
 
PM – Can officers be issued with Camera Phones? 
 
MT – Officers have been issued with digital cameras. 
 
JJ – Bodywork enforcement is over zealous. 
 
MD – A driver was stopped and had his vehicle plate removed over a 
scratch that wiped off. 
 
MT – Will look into this but Sefton officers shouldn’t issue a stop notice for 
a scratch. 
 
 

 VRQ  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 12



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
TUESDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

3 

MT – Expressed concerns at number of licenses due to expire in 2015 if 
VRQ is not completed by drivers. List of affected badge numbers to be 
forwarded to operators (done). 
 

 RESERVE ACCOUNT/FINANCE REVIEW  

 
MT – Price Waterhouse Cooper are to be the chosen council reviewer. 
 
PM – We wish another party to conduct this as we do not view PWC as 
independent, we may seek a judicial review should we disagree with the 
decision of the committee. 
 
RJ – Justice must be seen to be done, PWC are not independent. 
 
MT – The council have been paying Arvato but not been taking the money 
back out of the correct budget. 
 
RJ – This is untrue I believe, I wish to see the figures as they are being 
withheld from the trade. 
 
PM – The council must put in independent auditors who are jointly 
approved by both the trade and the council. The trade must have 
confidence in figures. PWC should hand their report over to be audited by 
an independent auditor.  
 
RJ – Is a joint instruction of PWC account reviewers still approved by the 
finance department? Also, can the trade use the reserve account to 
address this point legally, bearing in mind that SMBC have used the 
reserve account for this purpose themselves. 
 
PM – This situation is looking like stalemate that will result in legal 
challenge. 
 
RJ – We can go to the district auditor and demand these monies back. 
 
MT – All comments have been passed onto th
[...]
al costs which are proposed to be
apportioned to the taxi reserve. We were reliant on a complete listing being provided by the
Council and did not seek to check the completeness of the listing;

2. We reviewed the Council’s schedule of taxi licensing costs (as noted in point 1 above) provided
against the requirements of paragraph 53 and 70 of the 1976 Act and legal advice provided to
the Council dated 12 August 2009,to identify whether the costs identified are in line with this
guidance;

3. We documented the apportionment basis and made observations based on the methodology
that has been used; and

4. We reviewed the calculations made by the Council, who proposed, based on their review of the
apportionment charge, backdating to 2010/11 the difference between the updated
apportionment charge and the balance previously charged to the reserve. We reviewed the

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Sefton MBC – October 2015

2

calculation to ensure that the costs proposed are consistent with the apportionment method
reviewed in point 1 and 2 above.

Within the costs that are proposed to be charged to the taxi reserve by the Council, there are seven
categories of expenditure being:

Employees – Salaries, NI and Superannuation;

Employees – Other costs;

Supplies and Services;

Support services;

Transport;

Third Party Payments; and

Capital Costs.

In undertaking the procedures (as described above) against each of these expenditure
categories we noted the following:

1. Employees – Salaries, NI and Superannuation

There are two types of salary cost that fall into this category, being:

Costs related to those Council employees who work full-time on the provision of the taxi
licensing service, for example the Taxi Licensing Shift Officer and Taxi Licensing Enforcement
Officers; and

Those employees who spend a proportion of their time on the service, for example Principal
Trading Standards Officer and Head of Environment.

1.1 Are the costs eligible for charging to the taxi reserve

Minutes of the meeting


1

HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT:

Member/Association:

South Sefton Hackney Carriage Drivers Association
Richard Jarman
Chris Snellgrove

Delta
Gary Beesley

Berry St Garage
Joe Johnson

Brookfield Drive Garage
Mike Denning

Uber
Neil McGonigle

Officers

Mark Toohey (Chair), Principal Trading Standards Officer
Mike Foulkes, Senior Taxi Licensing & Enforcement Officer
Terry Wood, Environmental health & Licensing Manager

MEETING OFFICER: Colin Auty
Email: colin.auty@sefton.gov.uk



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

2

100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from:

Mark Sanders – Delta Garages
Paul McLaughlin – Delta

101. MINUTES 

RJ – Queried the removal of point 4 in the Sefton license conditions not 
being recorded. This is subsequently covered in agenda point 8. Apart 
from this, the minutes were agreed as a true record.

102. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

JJ – Asked for individual figures on stop notices issued

MT – Stated these can be provided and apologised for them not being 
included for todays meeting.

103. TAXI LICENSING RESERVE ACCOUNT 

MT – Read council statement to group members concerning the reserve 
account, the uplifting of fees and the amount that will potentially be taken 
from the reserve account and backdated.  Brief overview of the PWC 
report and spreadsheet that had already been circulated.

RJ – I have read this report. It does not seem to be a joint report. 
However, it does appear that SMBC has done its best to comply with 
legislation. I have no objection as to how the surplus is used. I have 
submitted the report to an accountant and I am awaiting their response.

CS – perhaps licence fees should have been raised as required over the 
years rather than building up a reserve and keeping fees at the same 
level.

JJ – I do not fully understand this report as I am not an accountant but I do 
not have any issues and am happy with it.

RJ –I have no objections to cost recovery going back to 2011/12. 

JJ – Queried the figures going forward – how can best value be 
established for future costs. He also objects to recovery going back 5 
years as errors have been made by the council and not the trade. Mr. 



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

3

Johnson would rather go back just four years and have a larger reserve 
account.

RJ – Agrees with Joe’s comments about retrospective financial adjustment 
not being fair on the trade. Also stated that he would like some of the 
budget to be spent on driver training.

JJ – Four years is a reasonable timescale. 

This was backed up by panel members. Panel members had no specific 
objections to proposed fee increases and no objections to a proposed 
increase of 11% per annum for the next 2 years.

RJ – Agreed that the PWC report says Sefton has tried to comply with the 
legislation but it was not a joint report.  If the report is accurate then he has 
no objection to the surplus being used.  He has no comment on or 
objection to the proposed increase in fees if the figures can be shown to 
justify this.

JJ – The council needs to be more accountable in future for how trade 
income is spent by them and Arvato.

CS – The trade are paying for the councils economic mistakes

JJ – I do not feel we are getting value for money with Arvato and the OSS, 
although service has improved in recent years.

MT – the purpose of the discussion was to examine the report and gauge 
the views of the trade but this will ultimately be a decision for members.  
Informed JJ that we can look at costings of materials etc. moving forward 
but that was not the purpose of the item today.

104. KNOWLEDGE TEST 

MT – Explained how the routes and places questions work

JJ – Enquired whether the knowledge test can be reviewed annually?

MT – The test will be reviewed by this group regularly now.

CS – Re iterated his desire for the knowledge test to become an oral test.

MT – Resources are an issue with that option and it may not be that easy 
to accommodate.

JJ – Oral test is simply not an option cost wise.

RJ – Expressed support for this option.



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

4

MT – The council will consider this option. The council will also expect 
comments on the new routes moving forward so we can prevent any 
routes/places becoming outdated.

105. ENFORCEMENT 

JJ – Bodywork is being treated differently for hackneys & phv’s, private 
hire vehicles are being treated a lot more harshly than hackney vehicles.

RJ – Queried a Sefton PHV operator being licensed in Sefton but not 
having any PHV’s.

MT – An operator does not have to have any vehicles  at any particular 
point in time in order to continue to hold a licence.

RJ – I beg to differ – can this be looked at please?

MT – Agreed to this.

106. DEREGULATION ACT 

RJ – A booking should be directed straight to an operator. Therefore, a 
piece of software deciding which operator to give the job to, this software 
will require an operators licence, consequently this is a legal breach. Mr. 
Jarman requested that this issue is looked into further. Mr. Jarman further 
asserted that section 55A of the act clarifies this requirement. 

JJ – This should be looked at nationally not locally.

RJ – Sefton legal department is one of the best legal departments in the 
country, therefore, they should consider this issue as it has come to a 
head.

JJ – This should be treated as a national issue and the panel should see 
how it develops on a national basis.

RJ – The sefton legal department should forward this to the local 
government association.

MT – Asked that the Delta and Uber reps submitted their legal opinions on 
this matter. Also stated he would take this issue to the spokespersons 
meeting in January.

107. HANDBOOK/PH CONDITIONS OF LICENCE 

RJ – In the absence of the requirement for a sefton licensed vehicle, RJ 
would like this to read with the following extention:



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

5

‘Except where the operator sub-contracts.’

MT – Can this not simply read that sub contracting must be done in 
compliance with s.55A.

JJ – Has no issue with slight change in conditions wording.

108. SPOKEN ENGLISH TEST 

MT – We have very few record of complaints regarding a drivers lack of 
spoken English.

CS – Most current drivers would like a spoken English test for new drivers. 
A verbal knowledge test as described previously would achieve this goal.

RJ – English literacy was covered in my VRQ.

MT – We will consider the knowledge test query prior to this one.

109. OLDER VEHICLES 

JJ – Officers are not being consistent on the standards that need to be 
met, vehicles are being presented for test in a not exceptional condition 
after examination by an officer. This is causing confrontations at testing 
centres. The definition of exceptional needs to be more clearly defined by 
the council.

TW – The definition of exceptional needs to be worked through by both the 
trade and the council. 

JJ – All enforcement staff are working to different standards.

MT – This needs to be looked into further and perhaps the expected 
standard needs clarifying.

CS – Up the age and then point blank refuse to grant new licences to 
vehicles over 10 years old for example.

TW – We need to make sure conditions are not unreasonable.

JJ – Testing Stations should all be meeting the same standards. Some of 
the issues here can be included in testing station review.

110. VEHICLE INSPECTIONS 

MT – Vehicle inspections cannot be done on spec at Magdalen House.



HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE JOINT WORKING GROUP- 
MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

6

JJ – It is not unreasonable for a member of staff to come down and look at 
a vehicle. Could officers provide mobile numbers?

MT – agreed.  Inspection letters will now include better contact information 
so that alternative appointments can be made.

111. DRIVING TEST 

It was decided amongst the panel members that this should not be 
implemented.

112. FUTURE WORKPLAN 

MT – Testing Station review - advised would complete this by March 2016.

113. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be the Licensing and Regulatory Spokespersons 
with Representatives from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade 
meeting at Southport Town Hall on 26th January 2016 starting at 10am.

(The following joint trade meeting will be held on 1 March 2016 at 
Southport Town Hall at 10:00am).

114. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Lost property

RJ – lost/found property is not something Merseyside police wish to deal 
with any more.

JJ – Can we review this at the next meeting if we have issues this can be 
raised in due course. If no issues arise, then there is no need for concern.

License Numbers

MT – When drivers re-licence, they will be receiving updated numbers due 
to a new computer system that is being implemented for both vehicle and 
driver records.

Complaints about drivers

GB – Do we need to investigate complaints when drivers are not working?

MT – We are going to get some new guidelines drawn up regarding this.


